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Decyzji w sprawie 1302/2009/TS - Zwłoka w udzieleniu 
odpowiedzi na wniosek wstępny o udzielenie dostępu 
do dokumentów 

Decyzja 
Sprawa 1302/2009/TS  - Otwarta 22/07/2009  - Decyzja z 15/12/2010 

Corporate Europe Observatory (CEO) to organizacja pozarządowa, której celem jest 
promowanie przejrzystości funkcjonowania instytucji UE. Organizacja CEO złożyła wniosek do 
Komisji o udzielenie dostępu do dokumentów i informacji dotyczących negocjacji handlowych 
między UE i Indiami, UE i ASEAN oraz UE i Koreą. Komisja zarejestrowała te wnioski w lutym 
2008 r. W grudniu 2008 r. Komisja udostępniła jedynie częściowo dokumenty, o które 
wnioskowano. 

W skardze przedstawionej Rzecznikowi CEO stwierdziło, że Komisja niepotrzebnie opóźniła 
odpowiedź na wnioski wstępne i tym samym naruszyła postanowienia rozporządzenia 
1049/2001. 

W swojej decyzji Rzecznik wskazał na fakt, że rozporządzenie 1049/2001 regulujące dostęp do 
dokumentów przewiduje dwustopniową procedurę rozpatrywania wniosków. Jeśli dana 
instytucja nie odpowie na wniosek wstępny w ciągu 15 dni roboczych, wnioskodawca ma prawo 
złożyć wniosek potwierdzający. W przypadku uzyskania odpowiedzi odmownej na wniosek 
potwierdzający lub braku odpowiedzi w ciągu 15 dni roboczych wnioskodawca ma prawo do 
wszczęcia postępowania w Sądzie lub złożenia skargi do Europejskiego Rzecznika Praw 
Obywatelskich. W obecnym przypadku skarżący nie złożył wniosku potwierdzającego, ale 
postanowił poczekać na decyzję Komisji w sprawie wniosków wstępnych. W trakcie 
rozpatrywania wniosków wstępnych Komisja informowała skarżącego kilka razy, że ze względu 
na ich złożoność nie będą one mogły zostać rozpatrzone w terminach przewidzianych w 
rozporządzeniu 1049/2001. Ze względu na fakt, że skarżący nie złożył wniosku 
potwierdzającego, chociaż miał do tego prawo, Rzecznik uznał, że w czasie prowadzenia 
postępowania skarżący uważał wyjaśnienia Komisji za wystarczające. Rzecznik stwierdził 
zatem, że niepotrzebne jest dalsze prowadzenie postępowania. 

Rzecznik zauważył jednak, że Komisja nie poinformowała skarżącego jak długo będzie trwało 
rozpatrywanie wniosku wstępnego. Rzecznik uznał, że Komisja powinna w przyszłości określać 
czas udzielenia odpowiedzi, aby umożliwić wnioskodawcy podjęcie świadomej decyzji 
dotyczącej celowości niezwłocznego złożenia wniosku potwierdzającego. Rzecznik sformułował
w tym temacie dalszą uwagę. Rzecznik zwrócił się do Komisji o poinformowanie go w ciągu 
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sześciu miesięcy o ewentualnych działaniach, które Komisja może podjąć w związku z jego 
ustaleniami. 

The background to the complaint 

1.  The complaint concerns alleged delays by the European Commission in providing a reply to 
applications for access to documents. 

2.  The complainant is the Corporate Europe Observatory ('CEO'), a Brussels-based NGO. On 7
February 2008, CEO asked the European Commission's Directorate-General for Trade ('DG 
Trade') for access to documents regarding the EU-India, EU-ASEAN, and EU-Korea trade 
negotiations. On the same day, DG Trade sent the complainant an acknowledgement of receipt,
also informing it that the Commission had registered its requests as applications for access to 
documents, and access to information. It also informed CEO that, given the significant number 
of documents requested (in a total of twelve separate requests), and the length of those 
documents, the Commission would need some time to identify and analyse them. Therefore, the
Commission could not guarantee that it would be able to handle the requests within the time 
limits [1]  provided for in Regulation 1049/2001. 

3.  By letter of 14 February 2008, DG Trade asked the complainant to submit further 
clarifications concerning its initial applications. CEO sent further clarifications by letter dated 19 
February 2008. By letter dated 20 February 2008, DG Trade replied, stating that the information
submitted by the complainant was helpful. DG Trade assured CEO that it would provide a reply 
as soon as it was able to identify and review all the documents concerned, in accordance with 
Regulation 1049/2001. 

4.  By letter dated 6 August 2008, CEO requested information from DG Trade regarding the 
handling of its request for access to documents. 

5.  By letter dated 7 August 2008, DG Trade informed the complainant that, given the significant
number and the wide range of documents requested, the process of handling them would 
involve the work of many teams within the DG. It added that DG Trade had now completed 
identifying the documents and that it was in the process of reviewing them to ensure that it 
could proceed with their release. 

6.  By letters dated 8 December 2008, and 19 December 2009, DG Trade informed CEO that it 
had decided to grant partial access to documents regarding the EU- India, EU-ASEAN, and 
EU-Korea trade negotiations, respectively. 

7.  On 19 May 2009, the complainant submitted a complaint to the Ombudsman regarding the 
delays that had occurred in processing the above outlined requests for access to documents. 
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The subject matter of the inquiry 

8.  The Ombudsman opened an inquiry into the following allegation and claim: 

Allegation 

The Commission's replies to the complainant's initial applications for access to documents and 
information regarding the EU-India, EU-ASEAN, and EU-Korea trade negotiations were 
unnecessarily delayed and, as such, infringed Regulation 1049/2001. 

Claim 

The Commission should ensure that the time limits for handling applications under Regulation 
1049/2001 are respected. 

The inquiry 

9.  On 22 July 2009, the Ombudsman forwarded the complaint to the Commission. The 
Commission provided its opinion, which was forwarded to the complainant with an invitation to 
make observations. The complainant submitted its observations on 28 November 2009. 

The Ombudsman's analysis and conclusions 

A. Allegation and claim 

Arguments presented to the Ombudsman 

10.  In its opinion, the Commission acknowledged that there had been delays in replying to the 
complainant's requests for access to documents regarding the EU-India, EU-Korea and 
EU-ASEAN trade negotiations, and expressed its regret for those delays. 

11.  The Commission stated that, when handling access to documents requests, the institution 
must, in accordance with the relevant case-law, also take into account the principle of sound 
administration. In this regard, the Commission referred to paragraph 101 of case T-2/05 Verein 
für Konsumenteninformation v Commission [2] , which states the following: 

"[I] t should however be borne in mind that it is possible for an applicant to make a request for 
access, under Regulation No 1049/2001, relating to a manifestly unreasonable number of 
documents, perhaps for trivial reasons, thus imposing a volume of work for processing of his 
request which could very substantially paralyse the proper working of the institution. It should 
also be noted that, where a request relates to a very large number of documents, the institution’s
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right to seek a ‘fair solution’ together with the applicant, pursuant to Article 6(3) of Regulation No
1049/2001, reflects the possibility of account being taken, albeit in a particularly limited way, of 
the need, where appropriate, to reconcile the interests of the applicant with those of good 
administration. " 

12.  The Commission also stated that, for the purpose of taking into account the principle of 
sound administration, Article 6(3) of Regulation 1049/2001 provides that the institutions may 
confer with the applicant to find a fair solution in the case of an application relating to a very 
long document, or to a very large number of documents. Furthermore, such a fair solution may 
consist of extended time limits. The Commission took the position that the interest in sound 
administration must also be taken into account in cases where multiple, and sometimes 
complex, requests are made within a short period of time. 

13.  The Commission stated that, in the present case, DG Trade informed the complainant on 
several occasions that the handling of its requests for access to documents regarding the 
EU-India, EU-Korea and EU-ASEAN trade negotiations would take more time. The Commission 
pointed out that, in its letter dated 17 April 2008, DG Trade referred to the significant number of 
requests made by the complainant since the beginning of the year, and informed it that a reply 
within the time limits could not, therefore, be guaranteed. In addition, by letter dated 10 
September 2008, DG Trade indicated that it was in the final stages of processing the 
complainant's other requests for access to documents. The Commission pointed out that, in 
2008, the complainant submitted 22 of the 166 applications received by DG Trade for access to 
documents held, and that this figure represented 13.25% of the total number of requests 
received by the DG in question. 

14.  The Commission underlined that, during the course of the last two years, G Trade had 
introduced several measures to improve, and speed up the handling of access to document 
requests, and to make its staff aware of the need to handle requests for access to documents in
accordance with the highest professional standards. The Commission gave assurances that it 
would continue to make such efforts, with a special emphasis on first, ensuring that complex 
requests are handled within reasonable time limits, and second, where delays are encountered, 
keeping the applicant informed of how the handling of its requests is progressing. 

15.  The Commission then explained that the delays in the present case were caused by the 
complexity of the complainant's requests, and by the fact that it had simultaneously received a 
large number of complex requests, the handling of which demanded significant resources, as 
well as the " careful management of resource allocation conflicts ". The Commission recalled 
that most of the numerous requests received by DG Trade tend to be straightforward, and can 
be easily answered, since they typically concern one, or a few well-identified document(s). 
Some requests are, however, extremely complex. The complex requests concern, for example, 
unidentified records of meetings, or all correspondence, including e-mails, with a 
non-exhaustive list of organisations over periods of time, which can be as long as four years, in 
which negotiations with a particular country, or regional grouping, are discussed. The 
Commission then gave a detailed account of the reasons for the delays in the present case. 
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16.  The Commission explained that the complainant's request for public access to documents 
relating to the EU-India, EU-ASEAN, and EU-Korea trade negotiations concerned three or four 
different units within DG Trade. These units were led by the unit with overall geographical 
responsibility for the region in question, as well as the Cabinet of the Commissioner for Trade. 
Requests which cover an entire negotiating process, therefore, involve reviewing a large 
number of files and e-mails to identify material which might fall within the scope of a given 
request. Once the requested documents have been identified, they are assessed in accordance
with the criteria laid down in Regulation 1049/2001, in order to ascertain whether any of the 
material falling within the scope of the request should not be made available. Such requests can
require the involvement of four to eight desk officers. Moreover, the most complex requests 
often focus on areas where the negotiating process is most active, for instance, in this case, in 
negotiations with India, ASEAN or Korea. This inevitably creates conflicts in terms of allocation 
of resources. 

17.  The Commission pointed out that the complainant's three requests, which are the subject to
the present complaint, were just three out of twelve requests it submitted within a period of two 
days. Of those twelve requests, ten were complex. Consequently, several units within DG Trade
had to follow-up on these requests. First, the geographical unit concerned by each request, and 
second, the units which deal with trade in services, intellectual property, or the environmental 
aspects of the agreements. The second group had to participate in all ongoing trade 
negotiations. As a result, these units faced a large amount of requests which were submitted 
within a very short period of time. The examination and handling of these requests not only had 
to be carried out in parallel with the day-to-day work of negotiations, but were, unavoidably, also
interrupted by travel linked to rounds of negotiations. 

18.  The Commission then underlined that, in the case of international negotiations, there is an 
inevitable tension between two considerations: on the one hand, the need to negotiate 
effectively and in good faith so as to deliver the best deal possible; this need may require that 
certain sensitive information must be kept confidential, at least during the negotiations; on the 
other hand, the general principles of transparency, such as those contained in Regulation 
1049/2001, which govern the work of the Commission and the other EU institutions. 

19.  The Commission stated that, as a result of the tension between the above-mentioned 
goals, a very delicate assessment has to be made as regards what can, or cannot be made 
public. This explains why Regulation 1049/2001 allows the public interest in transparency to be 
weighed against other factors, such as the potential harm which can occur if EU negotiating 
positions are revealed prematurely to its negotiating partners. For example, the loss of EU jobs 
caused by third countries which retaliate unfairly against businesses which alert the EU to unfair
trade practices or barriers; or the weakening of EU decision-making if the Commission, the 
Council, or Parliament can no longer seek, sometimes confidentially, the informed views of 
external organisations on the position which should be taken in order to achieve good trade 
deals. Furthermore, applications for public access to documents require the documents 
concerned to be thoroughly screened by sufficiently experienced staff who are aware of the 
issues involved, and who are familiar with the rules on access to documents. Moreover, this has
to be done in the same way throughout the various negotiations to ensure overall transparency 
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and consistency regarding access to documents requests. For the foregoing reasons, the 
handling of such requests is both time and resource intensive. 

20.  The Commission then drew attention to the very tight deadlines contained in Regulation 
1049/2001. It stated that, where complex requests are concerned, some prioritisation has to be 
given to the requests, and, in the present case, the three requests to which the present 
complaint relates, were the ones which were answered last. The Commission stated that the 
need to prioritise is acknowledged in the Regulation itself, since Article 6 of the said Regulation 
stipulates that "in the event of an application relating to a very long document, or to a very large 
number of documents, the institutions concerned may confer with the applicant informally, with a
view to finding a fair solution". The Commission recalled that DG Trade informed the 
complainant several times that it would take some time to handle the complainant's three 
requests. The Commission strongly refuted any suggestions that DG Trade had adopted a 
deliberate policy of delaying when answering the requests in question. The Commission argued 
that the delays encountered were, rather, due to the time required to handle, coordinate, and 
review this particularly complex series of requests, as well as to ensure that DG Trade 
exercised a consistent and transparent approach. 

21.  In its observations, the complainant argued that it is precisely the lack of transparency in 
DG Trade's consultation processes which forces public interest groups, including the 
complainant, to make relatively complex and numerous requests for access to documents if 
they want to find out, in accordance with the Commission's relevant Communication, " what 
issues are being developed, what mechanisms are being used to consult, who is being consulted 
and why, what has influenced decisions in the formulation of policy [3] ". The complainant 
acknowledged the complex nature of its requests for access to documents, but argued that that 
the need for many of its requests could be alleviated, or its requests might be less complicated, 
if DG Trade were, for example, to use its website to make available updated lists of meetings 
and correspondence with regard to specific issues. The complainant stated that increasing 
transparency in this pro-active way would not only reduce the number and volume of access to 
documents requests, but would also be more in line with DG Trade's repeated assurances that 
it is firmly committed to operating in a transparent, open, and accountable manner. 

22.  The complainant then argued that DG Trade's restrictive policy on access to documents 
unnecessarily increases its workload in dealing with requests for such access. The complainant 
stated that, whereas, formerly, DG Trade used to release whole documents, it now employs a 
complicated system of deleting parts of documents which are not explicitly mentioned in 
requests, and which are, therefore, considered to be 'not relevant'. The complainant stated that 
this approach is particularly time-consuming since, where there are several separate requests 
for public access to one specific document, the document then has to be released with different 
parts deleted, depending on the nature of each individual request. The complainant illustrated 
this by way of an example where the same minutes were released to CEO in five different 
versions, since five different requests had to be made. The complainant stated that this practice 
can render the partially released documents difficult to understand, and can even be the cause 
of new requests for access to the whole document, which, in turn, increases the workload of the
team dealing with requests for access to documents held by DG Trade. 
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23.  The complainant went on to argue that the way in which DG Trade prioritised its twelve 
requests for access to documents, which it submitted within a period of two days at the 
beginning of 2008, had contradicted the priorities CEO had expressed. In its e-mail of 19 
February 2008, CEO expressly asked DG Trade to prioritise its requests about the EU-India, 
EU-ASEAN, and EU-Korea trade negotiations. However, as the Commission itself pointed out, 
due to some internal prioritisation, " the three replies to these requests were the ones which were 
answered last ". The complainant stated that the Commission's prioritisation obviously did not 
amount to a " fair solution " as foreseen in Article 6(4) of Regulation 1049/2001 regarding 
applications for access to a very long document, or a very large number of documents. 

24.  The complainant then argued that DG Trade deliberately delays its replies to requests for 
access to documents from certain civil society groups in order to prevent civil society from 
scrutinising certain policies and trade negotiations when the processes are still ongoing, and 
during the time when they could be challenged. In the complainant's view, this deliberate 
strategy seeks to deny civil society the chance to participate in on-going policy decisions. In 
support of this argument, the complainant referred to an internal DG Trade document in which 
the (then) Director-General wrote (regarding a separate request for access to documents) that " 
given the hostile attitude of some NGOs (including Corporate Europe Observatory) towards the 
GATS negotiations and our contacts with the industry, and in view of Corporate Europe 
Observatory's lack of restraint in using very selective quotes removed from their proper context 
from the documents it has obtained to attract media attention, it is very likely that, if we gave 
public access to the correspondence received from the industry, our relations with the latter 
could be seriously jeopardised. " The complainant stated that this quotation indicates that DG 
Trade has a tradition of handling requests for access to documents in accordance with the 
political position of the applicant, and shows that it has taken a restrictive attitude in releasing 
information to civil society groups which are critical of its policies. 

The Ombudsman's assessment 

25.  Regulation 1049/2001 establishes a two-step procedure for processing applications for 
access to documents. An applicant can make an initial application under Article 7 of Regulation 
1049/2001. If that application is refused (wholly or partially), or if no response is received within 
defined time periods, the applicant has a right to make confirmatory application under Article 8 
of Regulation 1049/2001. If that confirmatory application is refused (wholly or partially), or if no 
response is received within defined time limits, the applicant has the right to bring the issue 
before the General Court. The applicant also has a right to make a complaint to the 
Ombudsman regarding a refusal to grant public access. 

26.  Article 7 of Regulation 1049/2001 (Processing of initial applications) provides that: 

"1. An application for access to a document shall be handled promptly. An acknowledgement of 
receipt shall be sent to the applicant. Within 15 working days from registration of the 
application, the institution shall either grant access to the document requested and provide 
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access in accordance with Article 10 within that period or, in a written reply, state the reasons 
for the total or partial refusal and inform the applicant of his or her right to make a 
confirmatory application in accordance with paragraph 2 of this Article. 

2. In the event of a total or partial refusal, the applicant may, within 15 working days of receiving
the institution's reply, make a confirmatory application asking the institution to reconsider its 
position. 

3. In exceptional cases, for example in the event of an application relating to a very long 
document or to a very large number of documents, the time-limit provided for in paragraph 1 
may be extended by 15 working days, provided that the applicant is notified in advance and that
detailed reasons are given. 

4. Failure by the institution to reply within the prescribed time-limit shall entitle the applicant to 
make a confirmatory application." 

27.  As is clear from Article 7(4) of Regulation 1049/2001, the consequence of not meeting the 
deadlines set out in Article 7(1) and, where applicable, Article 7(3), is that the applicant 
becomes entitled  to make a confirmatory application under Article 8 of Regulation 1049/2001. It
is worth noting, however, that Article 7(4) does not impose any limit as to precisely when , after 
these time limits have expired, a confirmatory application shall be made in relation to a failure to
respond to an initial application. [4]  In sum, it is possible to submit a confirmatory application at 
any time  subsequent to the expiry of the prescribed time limits set out in Article 7(1) and Article 
7(3). This also implies that an applicant can choose , for an undetermined period of time, to 
await a decision in relation to an initial application. Thus, the time limits set out in Article 7 must 
be understood to be mechanisms which empower applicants to choose one of the following 
options: 

1) to make confirmatory applications at any time  after the time limits set out in Article 7 have 
expired; 

or alternatively, 

2) await a decision on the initial application. 

28.  In the present case, the Commission exceeded the time limits set out in Article 7 of 
Regulation 1049/2001. The complainant was, in those circumstances, entitled  to submit a 
confirmatory application at any time (up to the time the Commission responded to the three 
relevant requests for public access in December 2008 [5] ). In sum, while the complainant was 
entitled to make a confirmatory application immediately, once the prescribed time limits set out 
Article 7(1) and Article 7(3) had expired, it was also entitled to choose to await a decision from 
the Commission. 

29.  Article 7(1) of Regulation 1049/2001 states that an application for access to a document 
shall be handled promptly. This implies that the application should be dealt with in the shortest 
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time frame possible. Thus, if the time limits set out in Article 7 are not complied with, and the 
applicant chooses not immediately to exercise its right to make a confirmatory application, the 
institution concerned should, in any case, continue to endeavour to respond to the application 
within the shortest time frame possible. 

30.  The precise period of time required to deal with a request will depend upon a number of 
factors, including the number of documents requested, their length and complexity and, above 
all, the complexity and the sensitivity of the issues that may arise in relation to the exceptions 
set out in Article 4 of Regulation 1049/2001. 

31.  The Ombudsman takes the view that, if an institution is faced with an objective need for an 
extended period of time to process an initial application, it would be in conformity with principles 
of good administration if the institution were to explain to an applicant the reasons why this need
arises, and also to provide the applicant with some indication of how long it will take to process 
the initial application. An applicant requires such information in order to make an informed 
decision  as to whether it is in its interest to exercise its option to submit a confirmatory 
application or, rather, to await the institution's decision regarding the initial application. 

32.  In the present case, the Commission explained the delay in responding to the initial 
application by referring to the complexity and the extent of the requests concerned, the 
difficulties caused by the fact that negotiations were ongoing, and the need to consult various 
teams within DG Trade. As regards the Commission's failure to comply with the complainant's 
request that the three requests, which are the subject to the present inquiry, should be dealt 
with first, the Commission explained that this was due, in particular, to the complexity  of those 
three requests. The Commission stated that they could not be dealt with, first, because of the 
amount of work involved in their assessment, and second, the prioritising process which had to 
be carried out when replying to the complainant's numerous requests for access to documents. 
Other explanations and justifications put forward by the Commission were the amount of work 
caused by other requests for access to documents, a large part of which were submitted by the 
complainant, and the need to prioritise the requests. The Commission pointed out that it had 
dealt positively with the complainant's other nine requests for access to documents. 

33.  The complainant, in the present case, did not make confirmatory applications in relation to 
the three requests at issue during the period leading up to December 2008. The complainant, 
thereby, effectively, chose  to await the Commission's decisions in relation to its initial 
applications, and not to impose a strict time frame on the Commission. It can only be concluded 
from these actions that, at that time, the complainant was convinced by the Commission's 
explanations regarding the processing of its initial applications. 

34.  In its observations to the Ombudsman, the complainant now states that the Commission 
erred in the way in which it prioritised its requests, and that it deliberately delayed releasing the 
documents while the trade negotiations in question were ongoing. However, if this was the 
complainant's view during the time the Commission was examining the initial applications, it 
could have made a confirmatory application at any time, but it did not do so. Furthermore, there 
is no evidence to suggest that the Commission sought to mislead the complainant regarding the
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complexity of the review the institution was carrying out. 

35.  The Ombudsman notes, however, that, in the present case, the Commission does not 
appear to have given the complainant an indication of how long it would take to deal with its 
application. The Ombudsman is of the view that it would be appropriate for the Commission to 
provide such an indication in future cases. This would allow applicants to make an informed 
decision regarding the merits of immediately making a confirmatory application. In this context, 
the Ombudsman will make a further remark. 

36.  In light of the above, the Ombudsman concludes that no further inquiries are necessary in 
the present case. 

B. Conclusions 

On the basis of his inquiry into this complaint, the Ombudsman closes it with the following 
conclusion: 

No further inquiries are necessary in the present case. 

The complainant and the Institution will be informed of this decision. 

Further remark 

The Commission should, if it cannot deal with an initial application within the time limits 
set out in Article 7 of Regulation 1049/2001, provide the applicant with reasons for the 
delay, and an indication of how long it will take to deal with the initial application. This 
would allow the applicant to make an informed decision regarding the merits of 
immediately making a confirmatory application. 

P. Nikiforos Diamandouros 

Done in Strasbourg on 15 December 2010 

[1]  The time-limit for replying to an initial application, set out in Article 7(1) of Regulation 
1049/2001, is 15 working days from the registration of the application. Furthermore, Article 7(3) 
provides that in exceptional cases, for example, in the event of an application relating to a very 
long document or to a very large number of documents, the time-limit provided for in paragraph 
1 may be extended by 15 working days, provided that the applicant is notified in advance and 
that detailed reasons are given. 
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[2]  Case T-2/03 Verein für Konsumenteninformation v Commission  [2005] ECR II-1121. 

[3]  Communication from the Commission. Towards a reinforced culture of consolidation and 
dialogue - General principles and minimum standards for consultation of interested parties by 
the Commission, 11.12.2002, Com(2002) 704 final. 

[4]  In contrast, Article 7(2) requires that a confirmatory application be made within 15 days of 
any express  refusal or express partial refusal to grant public access to documents. 

[5]  Article 7(2) of Regulation 1049/2001 states that an applicant can submit a confirmatory 
application within 15 working days in the event of a total or partial refusal. In the present case, 
the Commission gave partial access to the three documents in December 2008. Thus, the 
complainant had, subsequent to those decisions, 15 working days within which to make a 
confirmatory application, asking the institution to reconsider its position. The Ombudsman is not 
aware that the complainant made such a confirmatory application. 


